

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2424/52 - 2025 පෙබරවාරි මස 20 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2025.02.20 No. 2424/52 - THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

THE UNITED NATIONS ACT, No. 45 OF 1968

Order under regulation 5 of the United Nations Regulations No. 1 of 2012

I, Hadigalage Sampath Sajeewa Thuyacontha, Competent Authority appointed for the purpose of the United Nations Regulations No. 1 of 2012, published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 1758/19 of May 15, 2012, acting in terms of the powers vested in me by regulation 5 of the said Regulations, do by this Order, freeze all funds, other financial assets and economic resources belonging to or owned or held by any natural or legal person, group or entity designated and listed under regulation 4 of the above Regulations and published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 1854/41 of March 21, 2014, as amended from time to time and last amended by the amendment to the list published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2424/51 of February 20, 2025.

The Order made under regulation 5 of the United Nations Regulations No. 1 of 2012 published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 1863/25 of May 22, 2014 is hereby revoked without prejudice to anything done thereunder.

Air Vice Marshal SAMPATH THUYACONTHA (Retd),
WWV RWP and two Bars, RSP and Bar,
USP, MMSc (Strat Stu-China), MSc (Def Stu) in Mgt.,
MSc (Def & Strat Stu), fndu (China), psc,
Secretary,
Ministry of Defence.
Competent Authority.

Colombo, 20th February, 2025.

EOG 02-0186

